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Financial Results
for the Q1 of FYE March 2024 (FY2023)

(From April 1, 2023 to June 30, 2023)

August 8, 2023

(Note) A two-for-one common stock split was issued on April 1, 2023.
. EPS and cash dividends per share are calculated on the assumption that
Meiji Holdings Co., Ltd. the stock split was conducted at the beginning of FY2022.



I Summary for Q1 FY2023 Consolidated Results

(JPY bn)

FY2022 FY2023
Q1 Results Q1 Results YoY Change vs. H1 Plan

+6.3% o
Net sales 247 .1 262.7 +15.6 48.3%
: . +8.1% o
Operating profit 18.0 1 94 14 60.9%
Op. profit margin 7.3% +0.1 pt —
Profit attributable to 16.0 -27.6% 58.0%

owners of parent -4.4
EPS (JPY) 56.87 -15.28 —

® Results for Q1: Increased both in sales and operating profit
- Sales: Increased both in Food and Pharmaceutical segment

« Operating profit: Food segment increased
Pharmaceutical segment increased significantly
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FY2023
H1 Plan

544.0

32.0
5.9%

20.0

71.27

- Profit attributable to owners of parent: Decreased significantly due to extraordinary income

decrease and tax expense increase

1 © Meiji Holdings Co., Ltd. All rights reserved.
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Food: Summary — Q1 FY2023 meiji

(JPY bn) FY2022 FY2023
Q1 Results YoY Change vs. H1 Plan H1 Plan
Net sales 204.3 Vi3 49.5% 441.4
. . +4.8%
Operating profit 14.5 106 58.7% 25.9

Analysis of changes in operating profit

Q1 Results - FY2022 14.5
: Incr rice hike +14.4
Due to increased/decreased sales +10.0 c ease.d due to price © )
Change in sales volume and product mix -4.4
Changes in costs of goods sold 9.0 : Ipcreased in raw matgrlal costs o .
(incl. domestic raw milk and overseas dairy ingredients) -9.0
Changes in marketing expenses -0.8 . Increased in promotional and logistic costs
Changes in other SG&A expenses 0.2 : Increased in energy costs, general and administrative expenses
Other (incl. change in results of subsidiaries) +0.7 : Overseas, increased from subsidiaries in USA and Asia, and decreased from
subsidiaries in China
Q1 Results - FY2023 Domestic, increased from sales subsidiaries

© Meiji Holdings Co., Ltd. All rights reserved.
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Food: Penetrate price hikes/ Recover and grow sales volume meiji

(JPY bn)

30.0

20.0

10.0

0.0

-10.0

-20.0

-30.0

Covered cost increase by increasing the price
and decreasing the product net content

Effects on operating profit

+28.0
293
+138 144 <1356
+4.5
9.6
] 126 43,
105 g 13.9
-22.2

Cost increase
(Raw materials + energy cost)

FY2022 FY2022 FY2023 FY2023 FY2023
1H 2H 1Q 2Q 2H

© Meiji Holdings Co., Ltd. All rights reserved.

Sales
volume

Effect of price hike on sales volume

Regain sales volume to the same level as
before the price hike and

__________________________________ _----- increase sales volume as early as possible

Take measures as
early as possible to

minimize sales decline )
Time

Continued delays in sales volume recovery

Recovered sales volume of value-added products Continue
product strategy and marketing and increase sales volume

Commodity products : recovery trend in sales volume
though took time for price hikes permeation

The costs increase will impact profit during the 1st half of

FY2023. Continue to strengthen marketing investment for regain
sales in the 2nd half of FY2023.



Food: Analysis of Operating Profit — Q1 FY2023

(JPY bn)

Q1 Operating Profit — FY2022

Due to
increased/decreased
sales

Changes in COGS

Changes in other
SG&A expenses

Change in marketing
expenses

Change in other
expenses
(R&D expenses)

Other (incl. change in
results of subsidiaries)

Q1 Operating Profit — FY2023

4 © Meiji Holdings Co., Ltd. All rights reserved.

Segment
Total

14.5

+10.0

-0.2
+0.1)

+0.7

15.2

Yogurt &
cheese

6.1

+2.2

-1.8

+0.1

+0.2

6.6

Nutrition

4.1

+0.2

+0.0

4.3

Chocolate &
gummy

2.6

+1.2

-1.1

2.4

Drinking milk

BtoB

0.4

+0.0

1.2

Frozen
dessert &
ready meal

0.7

+0.1

0.7

Overseas

+0.5

0.0
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Other/
domestic
subsidiaries

1.1

+0.0

0.3
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Food: Q1 FY2023 Results by business

Yogurt & cheese
(JPY bn) FY2023
Q1 Results Yoy Change
Net sales 51.5 +24?(.)/§
Operating profit 6.6 +8£‘,){;

Market size
Yogurt: +5 to +6%
Cheese: +2 to +5%

Net sales

Functional Yogurt: Continued favorite result since 4Q FY2022
Cheese: Growth of sliced cheese

Operating profit
Increased due to price hikes to cover increase in raw material
costs and decrease in sales volume

© Meiji Holdings Co., Ltd. All rights reserved.
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Net sales Q1
YoY changes
Functional yogurt +4.7%
Yogurt -0.9%
Cheese +6.2%
Meiji’'s Monthly Sales (YoY, A: Price hike)
%) April May June
15
10
5
A A
0 - —o— =)
A
-5

—e—Functional yogurt —e=Yogurt —e=Cheese
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Food: Q1 FY2023 Results by business

Nutrition
WPY'bn) FY2023
Q1 Results  voY Change
Net sales 31.2 +7,;Z/2°
Operating profit 4.3 +4;g‘.’/;>
Market size

Sports protein (Powder and granules): +9 to +10%
Liquid diet: Grew both for hospital and in-home care

Net sales

SAVAS: SAVAS Milk Protein drove the sales
Infant formula: Increased inbound demand

Operating profit

Increased: Due to price hike and indirect
manufacturing costs reduction

© Meiji Holdings Co., Ltd. All rights reserved.

Now ideas for wellness
o000

meiji

Chocolate & gummy

(JPY bn) FY2023
Q1 Results Yoy Change
Net sales 22.6 +348(.)2
Operating profit 2.4 4:3?;
Market size

Chocolate: +6 to +7%

Recovery in consumer activity, inbound demand, and
normalization from weakened demand in the extremely
hot June of the previous year

Gummy: +30 to +31%, grew demand among seniors

Net sales

Nut chocolate: Favorite due to recovery in consumer
activity and inbound demand

Gummy: Drove the sales growth

Operating profit

Decreased: Increased in marketing costs though
price hikes offset increase in raw
material costs and sales volume declines



Pharmaceutical: Summary — Q1 FY2023

(JPY bn) FY2022

Q1 Results

Net sales

Operating profit

Analysis of changes in operating profit

42.8

3.8

Q1 Results - FY2022

Due to increased/decreased sales
Impact of drug price revision
Changes in costs of goods sold
Changes in marketing expeses
Changes in other SG&A expenses

Other (incl. change in results of subsidiaries)

7 © Meiji Holdings Co., Ltd. All rights reserved.

3.8

FY2023
Q1 Results

+0.1
-0.8
+0.6
+0.7
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meljl
FY2023
YoY Change vs. H1 Plan H1 Plan
+3.0% 0
o 42.9% 102.9
+20.7% 0
09 63.1% 7.3

: Increased in sales of ethical pharmaceuticals business in Japan

on higher demand for antibacterial drug
Decreased in contract revenues from COVID-19 vaccines

: Increased in raw material costs
: Decrease in costs due to sales efficiency

: Change in cost accounting items due to spin-off of a production

site (from indirect manufacturing costs to costs of purchased
goods)

: Domestic, increased in profit from manufacturing subsidiaries and

decreased profit from generic drug sales subsidiaries
Overseas, increased in profit from subsidiaries in Thailand and Spain



8

Pharmaceutical: Analysis of Operating Profit — Q1 FY2023

(JPY bn)

Q1 Operating Profit — FY2022

Due to increased/decreased sales

Impact of drug price revision

Changes in COGS

Changes in other
SG&A expenses

Change in marketing expenses

Change in other expenses
(R&D expenses)

Other (incl. change in results of subsidiaries)

Q1 Operating Profit — FY2023

© Meiji Holdings Co., Ltd. All rights reserved.

Segment Total

3.8

+1.0

+0.3

+0.6
(-0.3)

+0.7

4.6

Domestic ethical
pharmaceuticals

2.0

+1.0

+0.4

+0.7

+0.0

2.5

Overseas ethical
pharmaceuticals

1.9

Human Vaccine

Now ideas for wellness
o000

meiji

Veterinary drug

0.4

0.3



Pharmaceutical: Development of Self-Amplifying mRNA COVID-19 Vaccine meu.
(ARCT-154 Series)

MRNA drugs and vaccines manufacturing site
S I I I I R of ARCALIS, Inc.” in Minami-soma City

First application/

examination
ARCT-154
Additional application/
examination
Vaccine
against Additional application/
XBB1.5 development
V_acc'ne (lllustration for the site under construction)
against novel Additional application/

variant development

® Continue working towards the rapid development and production as the first self-amplifying mRNA vaccine
to be approved in a leading economy

® Currently advancing developing of a vaccine against novel variant

O © Meiji Holdings Co., Ltd. All rights reserved. * Meiji Seika Pharma is collaborating with ARCALIS to establish a manufacturing and supply chain in Japan.
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Pharmaceutical: Development of Inactivated COVID-19 Vaccine (KD-414) me€iji

10 11 12 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 1 2 3 4 5 6
f . .
P 1I/11l clinical study

2 (n=2,000, immunogenic and safety confirmation)
D <
o
< P 1l clinical study (n=1,500*, active controlled, immunogenic (efficacy) and safety comparison)

=

P 1I/11l clinical study (n=600, dose finding study)

P 11l clinical study (n=540, placebo control, immunogenic and safety confirmation)

Vaccine for novel variant P Il pediatric clinical study

(under 12 years old)

® Focusing on development for vaccine against novel variant
- Demands expected to be increased
- Will start PIII clinical study for children under 12 years old during FY2023

*
10  © Meiji Holdings Co., Ltd. Al rights reserved. adults under 40 years old
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Outlook for FY2023 (No revisions) meiji

(JPY bn) FY2022 Results FY2023 Plan
H1 Full-year YoY Change Full-year YoY Change
+5.1% +3.8%
Net sales 517.5 1,062.1 e 1,102.0 o
: , -25.9% 3.4%
Operating profit 43.1 75.4 111 : * 105
Op. profit margin 8.3% 7.1% : -2.5 pt : -0.0 pt
Profit attributable to owners of parent 33.3 69.4 - '4?1';? '2?1'22‘;
EPS (JPY) 118.52 247.39 [ATIA 47.25 181.73 65.65
Cash dividends per share (JPY) 42.50 90.00 (LN +5 95.00 +5
Dividend payout ratio — 36.4% — _ 52.3% +15.9 pt
: : -12.8%
Capital expenditures 33.5 72.1 14 9.2
Cash flows from operating activities 251 85.0 - — m '25_);;%
-79.3%
Free cash flows -0.8 48.2 - 38.9

11 © Meiji Holdings Co., Ltd. Al rights reserved.
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Appendices

12 © Meiji Holdings Co., Ltd. Al rights reserved.



Financial Position as of June 2023

(JPY bn)

Current assets

Non-current assets

Total assets
Current liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Total liabilities

Shareholders’ equity

Accumulated other
comprehensive income

Non-controlling interests

Total net assets

Interest bearing debt

Equity ratio

13 © Meiji Holdings Co., Ltd. Al rights reserved.

Results
as of Jun. 2023

502.8
668.9

1,171.7
291.3
118.2
409.6
663.4

58.5
40.0
762.0

101.4
61.6%

Change

+6.8%
+31.9

+0.5%
+3.6

+3.1%
+35.5

+9.4%
+25.1

-0.3%
-0.3

+6.4%
+24.7

-0.2%
-1.6

+25.2%
+11.7

+1.6%
+0.6

+1.4%
+10.7

+57.7%
+37.1

-1.0 pt

Main Factors for Change

- Cash and deposits (+20.5) - Merchandise and finished goods (+8.2)
- Notes and accounts receivable-trade (-2.3)

- Investment securities (+8.0) -Land (+7.7)
- Machinery, equipment and vehicles, net (+4.9) - Construction in progress (-13.3)
- Deferred tax assets (-2.9) - Buildings and structures, net (-0.8)

- Short-term borrowings (+38.0) - Accrued expenses (-4.6)
- Provision for bonuses (-4.6)

- Long-term borrowings (-0.9) - Deferred tax liabilities (+0.4)

- Capital surplus (-8.3) - Retained earnings (-1.6)
- Treasury shares (+8.3)

- Valuation difference on available-for-sale securities (+6.1)
- Foreign currency translation adjustments (+5.2)

- Short-term borrowings (+38.0)

Now ideas for wellness
o000

meiji



Now ideas for wellness
o000

Consolidated Cash Flows for Q1 FY2023 meiji
(JPY'bn) FY2023
Q1 Results YoY Change Main Factors for Change

Cash flows from operating

. 24 -2.3 - Decrease in trade payables (-3.6
activities pay (3.6)

Cash flows from investing 56 32 Proceeds from sales of shares of subsidiaries resulting in change in
activities ' ' scope of consolidation (+3.5)

Free cash flows -3.2 +09 —

14 © Meiji Holdings Co., Ltd. Al rights reserved.
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Food: Sales by Main Product for Q1 FY2023 meiji

wrren) FY2022 FY2023 FY2023

Q1 Results Q1 Results YoY Change vs. H1 Plan H1 Plan
Yogurt 19.9 19.7 -0.9% 49.1% 40.1
Functional yogurt 22.8 23.9 +4.7% 48.7% 491
Cheese 6.8 7.2 +6.2% 52.5% 13.7
Chocolate 20.5 21.3 +3.8% 50.3% 42.3
]Ic(r;];ertr:]ljlgormula and enteral 16.3 17.2 +5.8% 50.9% 34 3
S(irr)l?:fssr,l\u\;,';i\t\iso Ir\l/lilk Protein) 11 2. A% 49.9% 25
dD;:R/kelrr]}? milk, milk for home 17.9 18.3 +2.1% 48.3% 378
Ice cream 11.0 11.7 +6.3% 43.3% 27.0

* Not calculated as net sales after applying revenue recognition accounting standards
1 5 © Meiji Holdings Co., Ltd. All rights reserved.
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Pharmaceutical: Q1 FY2023 Results by business

B Domestic ethical pharmaceuticals

WPV bn) FY2023

Q1 Results voY Change
Net sales 24.8 +7,f13(_)/§
Operating profit 2.5 +194;g(.>/jf
® Net sales

« Antibacterial drug grew significantly though
decreased contract revenues for COVID-19

vaccine
*  Blood Plasma Products: Increased demand

® Operating profit

* Increased: Addressed the impact of NHI price
revisions in Japan by sales increase

© Meiji Holdings Co., Ltd. All rights reserved.
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B Overseas ethical pharmaceuticals

(I bn) FY2023

Q1 Results = voY Change
Net sales 12.7 +0J;(())*.>€
Operating profit 2.2 +14£_°/§

® Net sales
» Largely unchanged year on year:

Decrease sales from a subsidiary in India though

subsidiaries in Thailand and Spain favorable

® Operating profit
Increased: Increased in sales of subsidiaries in

Thailand and Spain
Cost reductions at a subsidiary in India

meiji
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Market Prices of Main Raw Materials Imported meiji

(USBMD) Nonfat Dry Milk
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1 7 o Meiji Holdings Co., Ltd. All rights reserved.

(USDMT) Cheese
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Source: Bloomberg
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Market of Influenza Vaccine meij

Influenza Vaccine Supply Volume in Japan

million unit

40
36.49

Supply volume 33.88
35 pply 3262 33.46 33.42

30 —e— Usage volume 29.28 78 88 29.73 29.42

25

25.97
20
15

10

Source: Ministry of Health, Labour, and Welfare

18  © Meiji Holdings Co., Ltd. Al rights reserved.
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Information in this material is not intended to solicit sale or purchase of shares in Meiji Holdings. The final decision relating to investments should be made based on the
judgment of users themselves.

Business forecasts and other forward-looking statements are based on information available at the time of the release of this presentation and reasonable assumptions
made by the Company. Actual results could differ materially from forecasts due to various factors.

e The earnings summary is not subject to audit.

e Although this material includes information concerning pharmaceutical products (including those currently under development), such descriptions are not intended to

advertise the products or provide any medical advice.
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